owner-occupier scheme as a deliberate policy to enable 

its citizens to own houses of their own. As a mark of 

commitment, the government continued to pursue the 

programme vigorously and ensured that the objective 

was achieved in due course. The scheme had already 

been implemented for one hundred and fifty-one (151) 

intermediate quarters at Gwadangaji, one hundred and 

twenty-one (121) junior staff quarters at Gesse Phase I 

Housing Estate, and one hundred (100) senior staff 

quarters at Gesse Phase II.[26] In addition, a number of 

similar houses owned by the state government within the 

GRA, Birnin Kebbi, were sold to deserving members of